FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

-	_	
•		

1	SRC	ne Bhakimego	7 Year 2021 FIR No. 1150/71 Date 02/09/2021		
	Dist	Pauline	ii) Act Sections		
.2	2000年 月宝 ·	The state of the s	(i.) Others Asta E Spelions 21(2)/22(6)/27		
1	(iii) Active once of ()	offence - Day Thus day D	ate From 02 / 09 / 2021 Date To N 3 PS ACL -		
Time From Time To					
	Time I Chose in	02 10	9/7021 Time 23:05 hit-		
	(c) General Diary R	eference : Entry No(s)	127 Time 23:05 hour		
			Wotten / Cral		
4.	C C D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D				
5.	5. Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address Ashighor more. Near Power House, Eastern By Paris. P.S. Bhakhnagar. Dist Ja pagar.				
PS Bhakhnagar. Dist Jalpayar.					
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the					
	Name of the P.S	milit of this Ponce orange, was ma	District		
	Camplainest (Inform	and!			
(a) Name SI Padip Kr Jingha					
					(a) Date (Vegr of Bi
	(e) Passport No	Date of Iss	ue :		
	7547 - 42000000000004450000 A	Delice o	1		
	(a) Address P.Sh	(f) Occupation Pringhes OP, PS Bholinninger. SPC			
7	Details of known / su				
(0)					
111	6 Sanker	Sin Suriti Steder of 2 No Mughphal			
	Sitallion	yonta B sway (25) \$10 Sn Rotor			
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information					

9.	Particulars of propert	heet, if necessary) :			
10	Total value of properti	es stolen / involved	to the training		
11.	Inquest Report / U.D.	Case No., If any	onginal written complete		
12	FIR Contents (Attach	+ Tes	onginal written complaint which is tell as FIR is onclosed herewith!		
		repr	educes over 1000		
- 12	Action taken : Since	the above report reveals commission (of diffence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took AN GHOSH to take up		
13	up the investigation /	directed SI SWAP	AN GHOSH to take up		
investigation / directed					
					Informant free of cos
			Mary Airy 02 Joseff		
4	L Signature / Thumb in	gird Complant	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station		
1.			DONA TIHERING STIER PA		
	of the Complainant /	mormani	Name: DAWA TSHERING SHERPA. Rank: No. SI OF POLICE Rank: No. Q KN PS/JPC		
/20	5. Date & Time of desp	satch to the court :	Rank: No. SI F POLICE		
1	o. Date & Time of desp	Applied the country	BENLIDE		

To ,
The inspector - in- Charge,
Bhaktinager P. S. ,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Subject : - F.L.R.

Sir

In producing herewith two accused persons namely (1)Sankar Sikdar (22 years) \$/0 Sri Suniti Sikdar of 2 no. Maghpala PS Sitalkuchi Dist Cooch Bihar and (2) Jayanta Biswas (25 years), \$/0 Sri Ratan Biswas of do under custody and the following properties under seizure ----

[1] 01 (One) packet said to be Ganja wrapped with brown coloured. Cello tap weight 5(Five)Kgs. which was kept in a one-black coloured trokking bag marked as exhibit – "A" was kept in a one-black coloured trokking bag marked as exhibit – "A".

(2) One red coloured Apache RTR 160 Motor cycle bearing registration no. WB/86B- 1313 with key. Marked as exhibit - "B"

Seized the above noted articles from the joint possession of Sankar Sikdar and Jayanta Biswas.

1. S. I. Pradip Kr Singha of Ashighar OP P.S.Bhaktinager SPC, do here by lodge this complaint to the effect that on 02.09.2021 at 14:45 hrs, received a secret source information that two notorious drug peddlers of Cooch Bihar namely (1) Sankar Sikdar and (2) Jayanta Biswas are now standing at Ashighar More, Near Power house Estern Bypass riding on a Motor Cycle with one bag of Ganja in their possession in order for its clandestine disposal at Ashighar More area and they can be eaught red handed, if they apprehended immediately. Accordingly, I diarised the matter vide Ashighar OP G.D.E. No. 43 dated -02.09.2021 and informed the matter to O/C, Ashighar OP and as per his kind instruction myself along with ASI Krishna Ch Singha , ASI Prahlad Singha and C/877Munna Ahmed and CV/ 1016 Amrit Roy all are of Ashighar OP left for Ashighar More , Near Power House Estern Bypass at 14.55 hrs. to verify the veracity of the information vide Ashighar OP G. D. E. No. - 44 Dated - 02.09.2021. On way to Ashighar More, Near Power House Estern Bypass , I called two independent witnesses namely [1] Ditip Ghosh (37) S/O Kali Charan Ghosh of Ghugumali PS Bhaktinager Dist. Jalpaiguri and [2] Sujit Roy (28) S/O Sanjay Roy of Naresh More PO Ghugumali PS Bhaktinager Dist Jalpaiguri and informed them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany us to witness for search and seizure if necessary. At about 15.05 hrs. myself along with my accompanying party arrived at Ashighar More , Near Power House Estern Bypass and at contacted with my source . At 15.15 hrs. as identified by my source myself along with my accompanying party surrounded the above noted accused persons those were standing riding on a red coloured Motor Cycle and a black coloured trekking bag kept in between them and waiting for someone. On being asked they disclosed their identify as noted above. On being further asked they stated that the content inside the black coloured trekking bag in their possession is Ganja . After disclosing our identity I asked them whether they have any objection to be searched in presence of any Executive Magistrate or Gazetted officer and they agreed to be searched in presence of any Gazetted Officer. I served them a notice in accordance with the provisions of law in this regard. Then at 15.25 hrs. of 02.09.2021 I apprised Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, SPC and requested him to remain present at the spot as Gazetted Officer, At 15.45 hrs. Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, SPC arrived at the spot. I disclosed the identity of Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, and SPC to the accused persons as Gazetted Officer. Under supervision of Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, SPC and the above noted witnesses the aforesaid accused persons and the above noted black coloured trekking bag & motor Cycle were searched keeping strict regard of their decency and recovered Ganja contained one packet wrapped with brown coloured ceilo tap, inside the black coloured trekking bag, which the above noted accused persons were carrying themselves by the above motor Cycle. They further confessed in presence of Gazetted Officer and other witnesses that they procured the Ganja from Assam clandestinely for the purpose of its selling with a

Seem 17 The second Station of 100 100 Billion Western 15 once

Contd Page-2

view to earn huge money quickly. On interrogation they disclosed that they had been dealing in such business for last few years importing it from Assam and selling the same at Ashighar and its adjacent areas. On being asked they failed to produce any documents or license in support of their possession of Ganja. Then as per direction of Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, SPC | I weighed the Ganja with weighing instrument and found that weight of O1(one) packet wrapped with brown coloured Cello tap 5(Five)Kgs which was kept in a black coloured trekking bag ,recovered from the joint possession of above noted accused persons .Then , I packed , labeled and sealed the bag in presence of witnesses, and seized the above noted recovered Ganja and Motor Cycle bearing registration no. WB86/B 1313 by which they carring the said Ganja as Alamat under proper seizure list under the supervision Shri Amaresh Singh, Inspector Incharge Bhaktinager Police Station, SPC duly signed by the local witnesses and the accused persons . The seizure was made in between 16.15 hrs and 16.45 hrs. Then, I arrested the above noted accused persons after observing all formalities of arrest as well as after disclosing the cause of arrest and issued necessary mento of arrest duly signed by the accused persons and witnesses. The copy of seizure list and memo of arrest have been supplied to the above noted accused persons under receipt. Thus, the accused persons violated the terms and conditions of N. D. P. S. Act. for possessing Ganja without any legal authority.

Under the above circumstances, I pray to you that a specific case under proper section of law may kindly be started against the accused persons namely (1)Sankar Sikdar (22 years) S/O Sri Suniti Sikdar of 2 no. Maghpala PS Sitalkuchi Dist Cooch Bihar and (2) Jayanta Biswas (25 years), S/O Sri Ratan Biswas of do and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure :-

i) Original Memos of Arrest.

ii) Original seizure list .

iii) All the seized articles as per Seizure list

Yours faithfully. Rulip in Signs

(, S.I Pradip Kr Singha .) of Ashighar OP, BKN PS Dated - 02.09.2021.

Peconection 02.05.01 at 12.152 ride 534

op. Goe no. 47 at 02.03.21 and forwarded

to Dec Bun ps. for studiog a specific

Cate. Endersed to SS scoapen 4hed for

ils innuligation

Officer IN-CHARGE

ASHIGHAR OUT POST

Under Brakingger P.S

Sdigun Police Commissionerate

Received on cologyy who so os how order Bkn PS

coof No (27 et oz/eg/2)

NO 1150/21 et oz/eg/2)

NO 1150/21 et oz/eg/21

NO 1150/21 et oz/eg/21

NO 1150/21 et oz/eg/21

Lo 11 swapon Gheth

Co 1h swashyaton'

Co 2109/21

Inspector-in-Charge Blacking at Police Station Silipari Metropolitan Police

> up of

> > on